FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB0651-0027	U.S. Department of Commerce tent and Trademark Office			
	TRADEMARK			
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Submission Type	102216088 ent(s) or copy(ies).			
⊠ New	Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	Security Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year			
	Merger			
Correction of PTO Error	Change of Name			
Reel # Frame #				
Corrective Document	Other Notice of Grant of Security Interest			
Reel # Frame #				
Conveying Party	l names of conveying parties attached			
N	Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name The Virkler Company	11/19/01			
Formerly				
☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership ☐ I	Limited Parnership			
Other				
North Corolina				
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name Sunrock Capital Corp.				
DBA/AKA/TA	SE P			
Composed of	CTIC			
Address (line 1) Eleven Penn Center	RECORDS N 9: D9			
[1005] 1 1 Gt				
	PA 19103			
Address (line 3) Philadelphia City	State/Country Zip Code			
☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in			
□ Corporation □ Association	the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.			
Other	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)			
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware				
ru	R OFFICE USE ONLY			
document and gathering the data needed to complete the Control of Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Inform (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS AI	corded with required cover sheet(s) information to:			
FC: 481	Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231			

TRADEMARK REEL: 002578 FRAME: 0075

FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99	Pa	age 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office
OMB 0651-0027			TRADEMARK
Domestic Representative Na	me and Address	Enter for the first Receiv	ying Party Only.
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspondent Name and Addre	ess	Ao Code and Telepho	- North or (010) 206, 2000
		Area Code and Telepho	ne Number (919) 286-8000
Name Steven D. Tho	omas		
Address (line 1) Moore & Van	Allen PLLC		
Address (line 2) 2200 West M	ain Street		
Address (line 3) Suite 800			
Address (line 4) Durham, North	th Carolina 27705		
Pages Enter the total no including any att	umber of pages of the attached tachments.	conveyance document	# 2
Trademark Application Number Enter either the Trademark Appl.	r(s) or Registration Number(lication Number <u>or</u> the Registrat	(s) Mark Bion Number (DO NOT ENTER B	if additional numbers attached OTH numbers for the same property).
Trademark Applicat	tion Number(s)	Registr	ration Number(s)
75933626		1790862 211	1809
		1900255	
		1211196	
		oparties involved	# 5
Number of Properties	Enter the total number of pro-		3
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties I	Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 140.00
Method of Payment:	Enclosed 🛛 I	Deposit Account 🛛	
Deposit Account Deposit Account To additional fees can be charged to the account.)			
(Enter for payment of det		Account Number: ation to charge additional fees:	Yes No No
			An of the original
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge	e and belief, the foregoing informat	tion is true and correct and any altace dated herein.	ched copy is a true copy of the original
document. Charges to deposit Steven D. Thomas	osh account are dam.	Signature J. Jhmus	Date Signed
Name of Person Signin	g T	Signature	

DUR1\324045_1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002578 FRAME: 0076 **NOTICE**

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of February 28, 2002 (the "Security Agreement") by and between the Grantor and Sunrock Capital Corp. (the "Lender") the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and lien upon, the trademarks and trademark applications shown below to the Lender:

TRADEMARKS

Trademark No.	Description of Trademark Item	Date of <u>Trademark</u>
1,790,862 1,900,255 1,211,196	QS+ QUALITY SATISFACTION PLUS and Design QUICKSTONE ULTRA TOUCH Stylized Letters	8/31/93 6/20/95 10/5/82
2,111,809	VIRKLER	11/11/97
	Trademark Applications	
Trademark <u>Applications No.</u>	Description of Trademark Applied For	Date of Trademark Applications
75/933,626	ULTRA TOUCH	3/2/00

CHAR1:640851_2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002578 FRAME: 0077

The Grantor and the Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

THE VIRKLER COMPANY

Name: Palab lal. Ham

Title: Excuser Vice President and

Acknowledged and Accepted:

SUNROCK CAPITAL CORP.

By: Ruth & Schul Name: Keith D. Scheid

Title: AUP

Name: W. Greyg Simpson

Title: SVP

Moore & Van Allen

September 4, 2002

Via Express Mail: EV177008842US

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **BOX ASSIGNMENTS**Washington, D.C. 20231

Re: Recordation of Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks. Attorney Docket Number: 031293.04

Steven D. Thomas Attorney at Law

T 919 286 8122 F 919 416 8322 steventhomas@mvalaw.com

Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Offices: Suite 800 2200 West Main Street Durham, NC 27705-4658

Mailing Address: Post Office Box 3843 Durham, NC 27702-3843

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please find enclosed the following documents for recording with the Patent and Trademark Office.

- 1. Recordation Form Cover Sheet Trademarks;
- 2. Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, executed November 19, 2001, between The Virkler Company and Sunrock Capital Corp.;
- 3. Check No. 35050 in the amount of One Hundred and Forty Dollars (\$140.00);
- 4. Postcard acknowledgment of filed Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks documents.

Sincerely yours,

Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Steven D. Thomas

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING BY "EXPRESS MAIL"
"Express Mail" mailing label number EV177008842US
I hereby certify that this correspondence is addressed to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, Washington, DC 20231 and is being deposited with the United States Postal Service "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service under 37 CFR 1.10 on the date noted below.

(Typed or printed name of person mailing paper or fee)

(Signature of person mailing papers or fee)

(Date of Signature)

Charlotte, NC Raleigh, NC Charleston, SC

TRADEMARK REEL: 002578 FRAME: 0079

RECORDED: 09/04/2002